

**IN THE TWELFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO**

**ERIN GABBARD, ET AL.,**

Appellants,

V.

**MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL  
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET  
AL.,**

Appellees.

) **CASE NO: CA 2019-03-0051**  
) **(REGULAR CALENDAR)**  
)

) **APPEAL FROM DECISION OF BUTLER**  
) **COUNTY COMMON PLEAS, CASE NO.**  
) **CV 2018-09-2028**  
)  
)  
)  
)

---

**BRIEF OF BUCKEYE FIREARMS FOUNDATION, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, ET AL.**

---

RONALD LEMIEUX (0093536)  
Law Office of Ronald Lemieux, Inc.  
P.O. Box 19183  
Cleveland, Ohio 44119  
Tel: 216-339-3284  
Fax: 216-208-8985  
E: rlemieux@ronaldlemieuxlaw.com

JAMES P. SEAN MALONEY (0061016)  
8917 Eagle Ridge Court  
West Chester, Ohio 45069  
Tel: 513-463-0073  
E: smaloneyesq@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Buckeye Firearms Foundation, Inc.*

RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ (0091376)  
37 W. Division Blvd.  
Columbus, OH 43201  
Tel: 614-259-7611  
Fax: 614-559-6731  
E: rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com

ALLA LEFKOWITZ (PHV-20596-2019)  
JAMES MILLER (PHV-20599-2019)  
Everytown Law  
450 Lexington Ave., PO Box 4184  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel: 646-324-8365  
E: alefkowitz@everytown.org  
E: jedmiller@everytown.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

ALEXANDER L. EWING (0083934)

BRODI CONOVER (0092082)

Frost Brown Todd, LLC

9277 Centre Point Drive, Suite 300

West Chester, OH 45069

Tel: 513-870-8213

Fax: 513-870-0999

E: [awing@fbtlaw.com](mailto:awing@fbtlaw.com)

E: [bconover@fbtlaw.com](mailto:bconover@fbtlaw.com)

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	3
<b>THE OHIO LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZED A LIMITED RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IN SCHOOL ZONES WHEN IT ENACTED R.C. 2923.122 AND AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUALS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO R.C. 109.78.....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Authorized Individuals who carry firearms pursuant to R.C. 2923.122 do so under the laws governing concealed carry .....	5
B. An Authorized Individual’s potential use of force is a last resort measure and governed under the laws of self-defense.....	7
C. Authorized Individuals do not have police powers pursuant to R.C. 2923.122 and are not governed under or subject to R.C. 109.78 .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
WRITTEN CONSENT OF PARTIES TO AMICUS BRIEF.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*D.C. v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008) .....7

*McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.*, 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 3023 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010)...  
.....7, 8

*Ohio Neighborhood Fin., Inc. v. Scott*, 139 Ohio St.3d 536, 2014-Ohio-2440, 13 N.E.3d 1115  
(2014).....3, 4

*State v. Montgomery*, 12th Dist. No. CA2015-03-028, 2015-Ohio-4652, 48 N.E.3d 1042 .....8

*State v. Robinson*, 12th Dist. No. CA2014-12-256, 2015-Ohio-4649, 48 N.E.3d 1030.....5

*State v. Wenger*, 58 Ohio St.2d 336, 390 N.E.2d 801, 803 (1979).....8

*State v. White*, 142 Ohio St.3d 277, 2015-Ohio-492, 29 N.E.3d 939 (2015) .....9, 10, 11

*Tennessee v. Garner*, 471 U.S. 1, 11–12, 105 S.Ct. 1694, 1701, 85 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985).....9

**Statutes**

**Ohio Revised Code**

R.C. 109.78 ..... *passim*

R.C. 2923.122 ..... *passim*

R.C. 2923.125 .....5, 6

R.C. 3313.951 .....9

**Ohio Constitution**

Ohio Constitution, Article 1, Section 4.....4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Bryant Somerville, *Ohio Organizations Weigh In On Possible Solutions for School Shootings*,  
(May 18, 2018) [https://www.10tv.com/article/ohio-organizations-weigh-possible-solutions-  
school-shootings](https://www.10tv.com/article/ohio-organizations-weigh-possible-solutions-school-shootings) (accessed July 9, 2019) .....2

Dave Yost, Ohio Attorney General, *Ohio’s Concealed Carry Laws and License Application*, (April 12, 2019) [https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Files/Publications-Files/Publications-for-Law-Enforcement/Concealed-Carry-Publications/Concealed-Carry-Laws-Manual-\(PDF\).aspx](https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Files/Publications-Files/Publications-for-Law-Enforcement/Concealed-Carry-Publications/Concealed-Carry-Laws-Manual-(PDF).aspx) (accessed May 21, 2019).....5, 6

FASTER Saves Lives, *Be Prepared for the Next School Shooting*, [https://fastersaveslives.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/FASTER-White-Paper\\_REV032816.pdf](https://fastersaveslives.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/FASTER-White-Paper_REV032816.pdf) (accessed May 21, 2019).....2, 3

John R. Lott, *Schools that Allow Teachers to Carry Guns are Extremely Safe: Data on the Rate of Shootings and Accidents in Schools that allow Teachers to Carry* (April 25, 2019), [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=3377801](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3377801) (accessed May 21, 2019) .....1

Joe Eaton, *On Anniversary of Columbine, FASTER Saves Lives Reaches Critical Milestone*, (April 19, 2019) <https://www.buckeyefirearms.org/anniversary-columbine-faster-saves-lives-reaches-critical-milestone> (accessed July 9, 2019).....2

Nate McVicker, *An Interview with Ron Borsch, Retired Police Officer of 47 Years*, (May 21, 2019) <http://www.hero911.org/an-interview-with-ron-borsch-retired-police-officer-of-47-years/> (accessed July 9, 2019) .....1, 2
